


September 9, 1993

Kathryn E. Donovan

Pillsbury, Madison & Sutro

Suite 1700, 400 Capitol Mall

Sacramento, CA  95814




Re:  Your Request for Advice





Our File No. A-93-331

Dear Ms. Donovan:


This is in reply to your request for advice concerning whether a proposed advertisement to be placed in newspapers by your client, the Committee on JOBS ("JOBS"), is a reportable contribution, expenditure or independent expenditure under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


Your letter seeks confirmation of the advice given to you by me and Carla Wardlow, the Chief of the Commission's Technical Assistance Division, on August 25, 1993.

QUESTION


Would the attached advertisement, if printed in a newspaper, result in JOBS making a reportable contribution, expenditure or independent expenditure under the Act?  

CONCLUSION


The advertisement would not result in JOBS making a reportable contribution, expenditure or independent expenditure under the Act.

FACTS


JOBS is a non-profit corporation comprised of major San Francisco Bay Area corporations established to promote a healthy business climate in the City of San Francisco.  JOBS does not sponsor or make contributions to any political committees.


A municipal election in the City of San Francisco is scheduled for November 2, 1993.  The voters will vote on the offices of City Attorney and City Treasurer.  In addition, 28 local ballot measures will appear on the ballot, several of which would amend the City Charter.


Before any charter reform measures were proposed for the November ballot, JOBS conducted an extensive study of the City Charter and concluded that charter reform was necessary to improve the business climate in the City.  In order to ensure that the City's voters are aware of the importance of the charter reform issues, JOBS has prepared the attached newspaper advertisement.  JOBS plans to run the advertisement in certain neighborhood newspapers in the City between now and the November election.


None of the San Francisco Supervisors mentioned in the advertisement will be on the November ballot.  Also, JOBS does not plan to act, in running the advertisement, "at the behest" of any candidates or committees.

ANALYSIS


Under the Act, an organization becomes a "committee" which generally must report its expenditures if, among other things, it makes independent expenditures totalling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.  (Section 82013(b)(c).)  Furthermore, if the organization makes an expenditure of $100 or more at the behest of a candidate, the candidate must report that expenditure as a contribution from the organization.  (Sections 82015, 84200-84221.)


Under the facts you present, JOBS will be spending money to print this advertisement in newspapers, but will not be doing so at the behest of any candidates.  Accordingly, JOBS cannot, by definition, be making a contribution.


The remaining issue is whether JOBS, in spending funds to print this advertisement, is making an independent expenditure by referring to the three San Francisco Supervisors or specific ballot measures in the advertisement.


Section 82031 defines independent expenditure as follows:

"Independent expenditure" means an expenditure made by any person in connection with a communication which expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or the qualification, passage or defeat of a clearly identified measure, or taken as a whole and in context, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election but which is not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate or committee.


Furthermore, Regulation 18225(b)(2) states that a communication "expressly advocates" the nomination, election or defeat of a candidate or the qualification, passage or defeat of a measure if it:

...contains express words of advocacy such as "vote for," "elect," "support," "cast your ballot," "vote against," "defeat," "reject," "sign petitions for" or otherwise refers to a clearly identified candidate or measure so that the communication, taken as a whole, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election.


JOBS' proposed advertisement clearly identifies specific candidates and measures and makes reference to the election at which the voters will consider these measures.  However, taken as a whole, we do not feel that the advertisement "unambiguously urges a particular result in an election."  The advertisement does not urge the voters to vote in a particular way, nor does it unambiguously call for a particular result.  Though one could possibly conclude that the advertisement indeed supports the charter reforms proposed by these measures, we cannot say that it "unambiguously" does so.  It is also reasonable to read the advertisement in a purely informational context.  Accordingly, we conclude that the advertisement does not expressly advocate the election or defeat of any candidate or the passage or defeat of any measure and that JOBS' expenditure, therefore, is not an independent expenditure under the Act.


Should you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.



Sincerely,



Wayne Ordos



Executive Director



Scott Hallabrin



Assistant General Counsel
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